

NO. 42141-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

(CLARK County Cause No. 08-2-08862-0)

---

SUMMER V. RICHARDS, as duly appointed personal representative of the estate of BRIAN W. RICHARDS; SUMMER V. RICHARDS, individually; SUMMER V. RICHARDS as duly appointed guardian of the estate and person of BRAEDEN F. RICHARDS, DOB 2-9-2002; SUMMER V. RICHARDS as duly appointed guardian of the estate and person of LAELA L. RICHARDS, DOB 9-16-2004; and SUMMER V. RICHARDS as duly appointed guardian of the estate and person of CHENAYA R. RICHARDS, DOB 5-11-2006,

*Appellant,*

vs.

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE NORTHWEST, INC., a foreign corporation doing business in Washington; SCOTT SQUIRES; and LEWIS FOX,

*Respondents.*

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GRANT A. GEHRMANN  
LAW OFFICE OF GRANT GEHRMANN  
203 SE Park Plaza Drive, Suite 240  
Vancouver, WA 98684  
(360) 253-3667  
*Attorneys For Appellant*

MICHAEL S. WAMPOLD  
ANN H. ROSATO  
PETERSON YOUNG PUTRA, P.S.  
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-624-6800  
*Attorneys For Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION &amp; SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. Statement of facts .....	5
1. Squires and Fox had a troubled employment history with AMR.....	5
2. Brian Richards sought medical attention for chest pain .....	7
3. Brian Richards died of cardiac arrhythmia later that day .....	11
4. Events after Brian Richards' death.....	11
a. Hardin is convicted of an unrelated felony .....	11
b. AMR investigates its employees' response to Brian Richards' 911 call.....	12
c. The Washington State Department of Health disciplines Squires. ....	13
B. Procedural history .....	13
1. AMR's attempts to avoid discovery .....	14
a. AMR denies existence of its patient care protocols .....	14
b. AMR withholds requested – and highly relevant – documents without excuse.....	14

c. AMR falsely claims to have searched for emails related to the Brian Richards call.....	15
2. The trial court’s ruling on discovery sanctions .....	16
3. The trial court dismisses Ms. Richards’ negligent retention and supervision claims .....	18
4. The trial court excludes evidence of Hardin’s prior conviction .....	19
5. The trial court includes Jury Instruction 16.....	20
6. The trial court denies Ms. Richards’ motion for a new trial .....	22
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b> .....	22
A. Standards of review .....	22
B. The trial court abused its discretion by imposing too minimal a sanction for AMR for its egregious conduct in discovery .....	24
1. Failure to appropriately sanction abusive discovery conduct is reversible error.....	25
2. Here, default is the only meaningful remedy because AMR’s willful conduct prejudiced Ms. Richards.....	29
3. Default is the only remedy for AMR’s conduct that will serve the purpose of sanctions.....	31
C. In the absence of default, the trial court’s legal and evidentiary errors require reversal and remand for a new trial.....	32
1. The trial court improperly dismissed Ms. Richards’ claims of negligent retention and supervision.....	32

a.	The fact that AMR’s employees are state-certified and members of a union is irrelevant to AMR’s liability for negligent retention and supervision.....	32
b.	The claim against AMR for negligent supervision or retention was supported by substantial evidence.....	34
c.	The assessment of the strength or weakness of this claim was for the jury.....	36
2.	The trial court committed reversible error when it excluded Travis Hardin’s felony conviction .....	37
a.	The trial court failed to perform the required balancing test under ER 609(a)(1) .....	38
b.	The failure to weigh the required factors was an abuse of discretion.....	39
c.	Hardin’s felony conviction is more probative of veracity than prejudicial.....	40
d.	The trial court’s error in excluding the felony conviction was prejudicial and requires reversal .....	44
3.	The trial court erred when it gave Jury Instruction 16 .....	44
a.	The instructions overemphasized Respondents’ case .....	45
b.	Instruction 16 was misleading, deprived Ms. Richards of her ability to argue her theory of the case, and was confusing to the jury .....	46
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Adcox v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	46
<i>Anderson v. Mohundro</i> , 24 Wn. App. 569, 604 P.2d 181 (1979).....	29
<i>Associated Mortgage Investors v. G.P. Kent Constr. Co.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 223, 548 P.2d 558 (1976).....	22, 30
<i>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Saloon, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 259, 96 P.3d 386 (2004).....	48
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....	46
<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004) .....	50
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996).....	45
<i>Brown v. Dahl</i> , 41 Wn. App. 565, 705 P.2d 781 (1985).....	23, 37, 46
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997).....	30
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Doe v. Gonzaga University</i> , 143 Wn.2d 687, 24 P.3d 390 (2001), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> <i>by Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	26
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	33, 34, 36, 37, 48
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	24
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984) <i>aff’d</i> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 708 P.2d 685 (1985).....	25, 26-7, 28, 29, 31
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	49
<i>Hawkins v. Marshall</i> , 92 Wn. App. 38, 962 P.2d 834 (1998).....	47, 49
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	44-45, 48
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150	

P.3d 86 (2007).....	43
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	36
<i>Joyce v. State, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 116 Wn. App. 569, 75 P.3d 548 (2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd</i> <i>in part</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005) .....	24
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	45
<i>Lampard v. Roth</i> , 38 Wn. App. 198, 684 P.2d 1353 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	17
<i>Lockwood v. AC &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 44 P.2d 605 (1987).....	36
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Malone v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 217, 600 P.2d 647 (1979).....	47
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	22, 24
<i>McCallum v. Allstate Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 412, 204 P.3d 944 (2009).....	24
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 68 Wn. App. 96, 841 P.2d 1300 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	23
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 932, 578 P.2d 26 (1978) .....	23
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992) .....	34
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	33, 34
<i>Physicians Ins. Exchange v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	26, 28, 31, 32
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	30
<i>Rucshner v. ADT Sec. Systems, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 665, 204 P.3d 271 (2009).....	34
<i>Samuelson v. Freeman</i> , 75 Wn.2d 894, 454 P.2d 406 (1969).....	46
<i>Schneider v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 251, 600 P.2d 666 (1979).....	23
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School</i> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 324, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	29

<i>State v. Alexis</i> , 95 Wn.2d 15, 621 P.2d 1269 (1980) .....	39
<i>State v. Calegar</i> , 133 Wn.2d 718, 947 P.2d 235 (1997).....	23, 38, 39, 42, 44
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 75 Wn. App. 648, 880 P.2d 65 (1994).....	40, 41, 44
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	39, 42
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	36
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 101 Wn.2d 113, 677 P.2d 131 (1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Brown</i> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988) and <i>State v. Brown</i> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989) .....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 107 Wn. App. 160, 26 P.3d 308 (2001).....	41
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 69, 743 P.2d 254 (1987).....	41
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	23, 44
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 28 Wn. App. 248, 622 P.2d 1295 (1981).....	41
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	22, 39, 40
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 75 Wn. App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994) .....	44
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 104 Wn. App. 422, 16 P.3d 664 (2001).....	38
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	45
<i>Storey v. Storey</i> , 21 Wn. App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft</i> , 39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	33
<b>Other Cases</b>	
<i>U.S. v. Blankenship</i> , 870 F.2d 326 (6th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2nd Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 867 (1977).....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 18.71.210 .....	3, 5, 20, 45, 47, 48
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 26(b)(4).....	17
CR 37 .....	17, 25
ER 609(a)(1) .....	4, 37, 38, 42
ER 609 (a)(2) .....	38

<b>Treatises</b>	
53 Am.Jur.2d <i>Master and Servant</i> § 422 (1970) .....	35
Karl B. Tegland, 5A WASHINGTON PRACTICE, <i>Evidence Law and Practice</i> § 609.7 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed.).....	38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 317 (1965).....	34
<b>Articles</b>	
Koehn, <i>Hospital Corporate Liability: An Effective Solution to Controlling Private Physician Incompetence?</i> , 32 RUTGERS L.REV. 342, 376–77 (1979).....	33-4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Harris Interactive, <i>Prestige Paradox: High Pay Doesn't Necessarily Equal High Prestige: Teachers' Prestige Increases the Most Over 30 Years</i> (2008).....	43
National Science Board, <i>Science and Engineering Indicators 2010</i> , p. 7-36 (2010) .....	43
WPI 1.02 .....	43
